

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

RECEIVED
FEB 07 2011
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

In the Matter of

JOHN P. FLANNERY,
AND JAMES D.
HOPKINS,

Respondents.

Administrative Proceeding
File No. 3-14081

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
PREHEARING BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,
DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT
By its attorneys:

Deena Bernstein, Senior Trial Counsel
Kathleen Shields, Senior Trial Counsel
Robert Baker, Senior Enforcement Counsel
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission
33 Arch Street, 23rd Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 573-8813 (Bernstein)
bernsteind@sec.gov

Dated: February 7, 2011

Table of Contents

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
	A. The Respondents	4
	B. Background – The Limited Duration Bond Fund (“the Fund”).....	5
	C. Hopkins’ Misrepresentations Regarding Subprime Investments, Use of Derivatives, and Leverage in Offering Documents and Investor Communications in the First Half of 2007	6
	1. Misstatements Relating to Sector Diversification	6
	a. Quarterly Fact Sheets	6
	b. The “Typical” Slide in Investor Presentations.....	7
	2. Misrepresentations Relating to Leverage.....	8
	3. Misleading Client Communications in the First Half of 2007	9
	D. The July 25 Investment Committee Meeting	10
	E. Fund Redemptions by State Street’s Internal Advisory Groups And The Related Funds	12
	F. Communications To Investors About The Fund.....	13
	1. State Street’s July 26 Letter.....	14
	2. State Street’s August 2 Letter.....	17
	3. Flannery’s August 14 Letter	19
III.	LEGAL THEORY	
	Flannery and Hopkins Violated Section 17(a) of the Securities Act and Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Thereunder.	21
	A. The Respondents’ Misrepresentations Were In Connection With The Purchase or Sale of a Security And in the Offer or Sale of a Security.....	22
	B. The Respondents’ Misrepresentations Were Material.	24
	C. Flannery and Hopkins Acted With Scienter.	25
	1. Scienter May be Established by Indirect Evidence of Extreme Recklessness.....	25
	2. The Involvement of Counsel Does Not Negate the Respondents’ Scienter.	27
	D. Flannery and Hopkins “Made” Misrepresentations.....	31
	E. Flannery and Hopkins Were Negligent.....	35
	1. Flannery Was Negligent With Respect to the August 14 Letter Because He Failed to Make an Adequate Disclosure to Counsel Concerning The Misrepresentations in The Letter	36
	2. Hopkins and Flannery Obtained Money or Property by Means of Their Misrepresentations.....	37
	3. Hopkins and Flannery Were Instrumental in State Street’s Course of Business That Operated as a Fraud or Deceit Upon Purchasers of the Fund And The Related Funds.....	38
IV.	ISSUES PRESENTED BY RESPONDENTS’ WITNESS AND EXHIBIT LISTS	39
V.	RELIEF REQUESTED.....	40
	A. Each Respondent Should Be Ordered to Pay a Civil Penalty.....	40
	B. The ALJ Should Issue a Cease and Desist Order.	41
	C. The ALJ Should Impose Appropriate Bars on Hopkins and Flannery.	42

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aaron v. SEC</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	22, 25
<i>Arthur Lipper Corp. v. SEC</i> , 547 F.2d 171 (2d Cir. 1976), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1009 (1978).....	30
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	21, 24
<i>C.E. Carlson, Inc.</i> , 36 S.E.C. Docket 591, 1986 WL 72650 (Sept. 11, 1986).....	29
<i>C.E. Carlson v. SEC</i> , 859 F.2d 1429 (10th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Charles F. Kirby</i> , Rel. No. ID-177, 2000 WL 1787908 (Dec. 7, 2000).....	28
<i>Cooper v. United States</i> , 834 F. Supp. 669 (D.N.J. 1993), aff'd, 9 F.3d 1539 (3d Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>David M. Haber</i> , 59 S.E.C. Docket 46, 1995 WL 215272 (April 5, 1995).....	31, 36
<i>Draney v. Wilson, Morton, Assaf & McElligott</i> , 592 F. Supp. 9 (D. Ariz. 1984).....	30
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	25
<i>Gary E. Bryant</i> , 54 S.E.C. Docket 431 (May 24, 1993).....	36
<i>Gearhart & Otis, Inc.</i> , 42 S.E.C. 1, 1964 WL 66874 (June 2, 1964).....	31
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Software Toolworks, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>In the Matter of Weiss</i> , Admin. Proc. File No. 3-11462, 2005 WL 3273381 (Dec. 2, 2005), rev. denied, 468 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24, 38
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , No. 09-525 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2010).....	33
<i>John Thomas Gabriel</i> , 51 S.E.C. 1285 (1994), aff'd, 60 F.3d 812 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>KPMG v. SEC</i> , 289 F.3d 109 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Louis Feldman</i> , 57 S.E.C. Docket 2512, 1994 WL 615120 (Nov. 3, 1994).....	36
<i>Markowski v. SEC</i> , 34 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1994).....	28, 31
<i>McConville v. SEC</i> , 465 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>Monetta Fin'l Serv., Inc.</i> , 67 S.E.C. Docket 299, 1998 WL 275917 (May 8, 1998).....	30-31
<i>New York & Foreign Sec. Corp.</i> , Rel. No. 34-33175 (Nov. 9, 1993).....	31
<i>Rodney R. Schoemann</i> , S.E.C. Rel. No. 9076, 2009 WL 3413043 (Oct. 23, 2009), aff'd, 2010 WL 4366036 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 13, 2010).....	42
<i>Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon & Co., Inc.</i> , 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1039 (1978).....	25, 30
<i>Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1071 (2001).....	25
<i>SEC v. Badian</i> , 2008 WL 3914872 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2008).....	24
<i>SEC v. Brown</i> , 2010 WL 3786563 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2010).....	34
<i>SEC v. Czarnik</i> , 2010 WL 4860678 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	24
<i>SEC v. Delphi Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4539519 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 8, 2008).....	38

<i>SEC v. Durgarian</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D. Mass. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>SEC v. Papa</i> , 555 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>SEC v. Forman</i> , 2010 WL 2367372 (D. Mass. June 9, 2010).....	35
<i>SEC v. Goldfield Deep Mines Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>SEC v. KPMG</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	33, 34, 35
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972).....	28
<i>SEC v. May</i> , 2009 WL 2634876 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2009).....	34
<i>SEC v. Mayhew</i> , 121 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>SEC v. Nacchio</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D. Col. 2006).....	27
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	23
<i>SEC v. Savoy Ind., Inc.</i> , 665 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	28, 30, 31
<i>SEC v. Scott</i> , 565 F. Supp. 1513 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 734 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1984).....	30, 36
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010).....	32-33, 35
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 976 (1969).....	24
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23, 33, 34, 35, 38
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	22
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>United States v. Custer Channel Wing Corp.</i> , 376 F.2d 675 (4th Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 850 (1967).....	28
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Wenger</i> , 427 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 913 (2006).....	28
<i>WHX Corp.</i> , ID-173, 2000 WL 1482921 (Oct. 6, 2000).....	28, 41
<i>William H. Gerhauser, Sr.</i> , Rel. No. 34-40639, 1998 WL 767092 (Nov. 4, 1998).....	28

Statutes and Rules

17 C.F.R. §201.1001-1004.....	41
Section 8A of the Securities Act of 1933.....	4, 40, 41
Sections 17(a)(1), (2), and (3) of the Securities Act of 1933.....	passim
Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	passim
Section 21B of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	4, 40
Section 21C of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	4, 41
Section 203 of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940.....	passim
Section 9 of the Investment Company Act of 1940.....	passim
Rule 10b-5 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	passim

Other Authorities

Hamermesh, <i>The Reliance on Counsel Defense</i> , 18 Review of Securities and Commodities Regulation 240, 244 (Dec. 18, 1985).....	30
